## **Greeley County Commissioner Minutes**

January 24, 2023

The Greeley County Board of Commissioners convened in open and public session at 9:30 a.m. on the 24th day of January, 2023 in the Assembly Room, Greeley County Courthouse. Notice of the meeting was given by publication in the Greeley Citizen.

Answering present at Roll Call were Jordan Foltz, Joe Leslie, and Dennis Wadsworth. Also present was County Clerk Mindy Grossart. Chairman Foltz stated a current copy of the Open Meetings Act is posted on the east wall of the Assembly Room and copies were available for the public if requested. Everyone present joined in the Pledge of Allegiance.

Motion was made by Leslie to waive the reading and approve the county board minutes from the January 10, 2023, meeting, second by Wadsworth. Roll Call Vote: All yes, motion carried.

Paul Diessner applied for a Permit to Cross Under County Roadway with an irrigation pipe and electric wire. He plans to cross in the NE corner of the SW ½ 27-20-9 to the SE corner of the NW ½ 27-20-9. Leslie moved to approve the Permit to Cross, seconded by Wadsworth. Roll Call Vote: All yes, motion carried.

Sheriff Paul Deaver, met with the Board and gave some updates on his office. Paul advised the Board that he is currently taking applications for an Office Manager, Margaret Freeman plans to retire on January 31, 2023, and that he hired his wife Daniela Deaver temporarily in his office. Leslie recommended continuing to take applications rather than hire his spouse for the Office Manager position. There was a short discussion on the Sheriff vehicles and the additional equipment it would take to get the vehicles law enforcement ready. Paul explained he will only need two vehicles. They also discussed the part time deputy wage and Paul recommended \$21.75, he stated he checked around with other departments and felt that was a fair wage. Wadsworth moved to set the part time Deputy Sheriff wage at \$21.75 for 2023, second by Leslie. Roll Call Vote: All yes, motion carried.

County payroll and vendor claims were reviewed by the board. Motion made by Leslie to approve payroll and claims, second by Wadsworth. Roll Call Vote: All yes, motion carried. GENERAL: NACO -Nebraska Assoc. of County Officials handbooks 200. Greeley County Treasurer general to road transfer 50,000. GENERAL FUND: Salaries, 28,366.72, EFTPS Matching SS, 2,170.04, Ameritas Life Ins. Corp, Matching County Retirement, 1,881.07, Blue Cross Blue Shield, 17,894.45, ROAD FUND: Salaries, 12,394.84, EFTPS Matching SS., 948.21, Ameritas Life Ins. Corp, Matching County Retirement, 836.63.

Motion by Leslie to adjourn at 9:57 a.m., second by Wadsworth. Roll Call Vote: All yes, motion carried.

Dated this 30th day of January 2023.

Jordan Foltz, Chairman

ATTEST:

Mindy A. Grossart Greeley County Clerk